

NO. 17-1593

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

SEXUAL MINORITIES UGANDA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SCOTT LIVELY, individually and as President of  
Abiding Truth Ministries,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the District of District of Massachusetts

Lower Court Case No. 3:12-cv-30051-MAP

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE SEXUAL MINORITIES UGANDA**

---

Pamela C. Spees  
First Circuit Bar No. 1161704  
Jeena D. Shah  
Baher Azmy  
Judith Brown Chomsky  
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS  
666 Broadway, 7th Floor  
New York, NY 10012  
Tel. 212-614-6431  
Fax 212-614-6499  
pspees@ccrjustice.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. THE COURT LACKS APPELLATE JURISDICTION OVER LIVELY’S APPEAL FROM A FAVORABLE JUDGMENT DISMISSING SMUG’S FEDERAL AND STATE LAW CLAIMS.....	13
A. Lively Demonstrates No Cognizable Injury Arising from the District Court’s Judgment in His Favor Sufficient to Establish Standing to Appeal .....	14
B. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Lively’s Purported Appeal of the District Court’s Interlocutory Order Denying Lively’s Motion to Dismiss .....	22
C. This Court Has No Jurisdiction Over Lively’s Attempt to Appeal His Successful Dismissal of SMUG’s State Law Claims .....	25
1. Lively Has No Standing to Appeal The District Court’s Decision to Not Exercise Diversity Jurisdiction.....	25
2. This Court Has No Jurisdiction Over the District Court’s Decision to Relinquish Supplemental Jurisdiction Over SMUG’s State Law Claims.....	28
3. Lively is Judicially Estopped from Attempting to Appeal the Dismissal of the State Law Claims .....	29

II.	THE COURT SHOULD NOT REVIEW THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION TO RELINQUISH SUPPLEMENTAL JURISDICTION OR ADJUDICATE LIVELY’S DEFENSES TO THE MERITS OF THE STATE LAW CLAIMS.....	31
A.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Relinquishing Jurisdiction Over the Pendent State Law Claims .....	31
B.	Even if it Were Appropriate for the Court to Determine There Is Federal Jurisdiction over SMUG’s State Law Claims, the Proper Remedy Would be to Remand to the District Court to Assess their Merits in the First Instance .....	34
C.	Should This Court Choose to Adjudicate the Merits of the State Law Claims in the First Instance, It Should Reject Lively’s Asserted Defenses .....	35
1.	SMUG’s State Law Claims are Not Time-Barred.....	36
2.	SMUG’s State Law Claims Are Not Barred by the First Amendment.....	39
3.	SMUG Presented Sufficient Evidence of Damages .....	47
	CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress and Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	7
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	24
<i>Alternative Sys. Concepts, Inc. v. Synopsys, Inc.</i> , 374 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	14, 26
<i>Aug. Tech. Corp. v. Camtek, Ltd.</i> , 542 F. App'x 985 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....	20
<i>Azar v. Conley</i> , 456 F.2d 1382 (6th Cir. 1972) .....	45
<i>Black Rock City, LLC v. Pershing Cty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 637 F. App'x 488 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	21
<i>Bolte v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 744 F.2d 572 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	22
<i>Boston Prop. Exchange Transfer Co. v. Iantosca</i> , 720 F.3d 1(1st Cir. 2013).....	49
<i>Briscoe v. Fine</i> , 444 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	1
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982).....	42

<i>Cal. v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987).....	16
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	passim
<i>Carnegie-Mellon Univ. v. Cohill</i> , 484 U.S. 343 (1988).....	28, 32, 34
<i>Cash Energy, Inc. v. Weiner</i> , No. 95-1800, 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 5820 (1st Cir. Mar. 29, 1996) .....	49
<i>Cine SK8, Inc. v. Town of Henrietta</i> , 507 F.3d 778 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	44
<i>Cioffi v. Gilbert Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 769 F.3d 90 (1st Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>City of Chi. v. Int’l Coll. Of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997).....	34
<i>Collins v. Hardyman</i> , 341 U.S. 651 (1951).....	44
<i>Conwill v. Greenber Taurig, L.L.P.</i> , 448 F. App’x 434 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	1, 23
<i>Custom Auto Body, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , No. 78-0301, 1983 WL 1873 (D.R.I. Aug. 3, 1983) .....	28
<i>D’Amico v. Compass Group, USA, Inc.</i> , 52 Fed. App’x 524 (1st Cir. 2002).....	26, 27
<i>Davignon v. Clemmey</i> , 322 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003).....	49
<i>Delgado v. Pawtucket Police Dep’t</i> , 668 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2012).....	33
<i>Denault v. Ahern</i> , 857 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2017).....	22

*Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper*,  
445 U.S. 326 (1980).....15

*Doe v. Drummond Co., Inc.*,  
782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015) .....24

*Earle v. Benoit*,  
850 F.2d 836 (1st Cir. 1988).....48

*Elec. Fittings Corp. v. Thomas & Betts*,  
307 U.S. 241 (1939).....1, 17

*EPIC v. Pacific Lumber Co.*,  
257 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2001) .....17, 18, 21

*Fox v. Vice*,  
563 U.S. 826 (2011).....32

*Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co*,  
336 U.S. 490 (1949).....41

*Grant v. John Hancock Mutual Life Insurance Co.*,  
183 F. Supp. 2d 344 (D. Mass. 2002).....48

*Griffin v. Breckinridge*,  
403 U.S. 88 (1971).....43

*Hampton v. Hanrahan*,  
600 F.2d 600 (7th Cir. 1979), rev’d in part on other grounds, 446  
U.S. 754 (1980).....44

*Hardyman v. Collins*,  
183 F.2d 308 (9th Cir. 1950), rev’d on other grounds.....43

*Haupt v. United States*,  
330 U.S. 631 (1947).....42

*Herb v. Pitcairn*,  
324 U.S. 117 (1945).....12, 15

*Hollingsworth v. Perry*,  
133 S.Ct. 2652 (2013).....1, 11

*Hollingsworth v. Perry*,  
570 U.S. 693 (2013).....15

*In re DES Litig.*,  
7 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 1993) .....18, 19

*In re Shkolnikov*,  
470 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2006).....2, 11, 16, 17

*In re Williams*,  
156 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 1998).....16, 22

*Indianapolis Minority Contrs. Association v. Wiley*,  
187 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 1999) .....44

*InterGen, N.V. v. Grina*,  
344 F.3d 134 (1st Cir. 2003).....30

*K.M.B. Warehouse Distributors, Inc. v. Walker Mfg. Co.*,  
61 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1995) .....28

*Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.*,  
133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....6

*Kurker v. Hill*,  
689 N.E.2d 833 (Mass. App. Ct. 1998) .....40

*LaBuhn v. Bulkmatic Transport Co.*,  
865 F.2d 119 (7th Cir. 1988) .....1

*Leon v. Municipality of San Juan*,  
320 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2003).....35

*Limone v. United States*,  
497 F.Supp.2d 143 (D. Mass. 2007).....40, 46

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....15

*Macera v. Mortgage Elec. Registration Sys.*,  
719 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2013).....35

*Marshall v. Marshall*,  
547 U.S. 293 (2006).....28

*Massachusetts Laborers’ Health & Welfare Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.*,  
62 F.Supp. 2d 236 (D. Mass. 1999).....40

*Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.*,  
770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014) .....24

*Melendez Garcia v. Sanchez*,  
No. CIV. 02-1646 ADC, 2007 WL 7610724 (D.P.R. Aug. 23, 2007) .....28

*Miller Aviation v. Milwaukee Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors*,  
273 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2001) .....33, 35

*Mujica v. AirScan Inc.*,  
771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014) .....24

*Nat’l Org for Women v. Operation Rescue*,  
37 F.3d 646 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....42

*Nazario-Lugo v. Caribevision Holdings, Inc.*,  
670 F.3d 109 (1st Cir. 2012).....28

*New Jersey v. Helder Indus. Inc.*,  
989 F.2d 702 (3d Cir.1993) .....21

*New York State NOW v. Terry*,  
886 F.2d 1339 (2d Cir. 1989) .....44

*New York v. Ferber*,  
458 U.S. 747 (1982).....43

*Onofrio v. Dep’t of Mental Health*,  
562 N.E.2d 1341 (Mass. 1990).....47



*Osborne v. Ohio*,  
495 U.S. 103 (1990).....43

*Pagliuca v. City of Boston*,  
626 N.E.2d 625 (Mass. 1994) .....37

*Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins*,  
490 U.S. 228 (1989).....42

*Puerto Rico Tel. Co., Inc. v. Telecomm. Reg. Bd. of P.R.*,  
665 F.3d 309 (1st Cir. 2011).....19

*Redondo Const. Corp. v. Izquierdo*,  
662 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2011).....32, 33, 34

*Riley v. Presnell*,  
565 N.E.2d 780 (Mass. 1991) .....37

*Roche v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.*,  
81 F.3d 249 (1st Cir. 1996).....33

*Rodríguez v. Doral Mortg. Corp.*,  
57 F.3d 1168 (1st Cir. 1995).....34

*Rodriguez v. Senor Frog’s de la Isla, Inc.*,  
642 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2011).....48

*Senra v. Town of Smithfield*,  
715 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2013).....31, 32, 33

*Smith v. Kmart Corp.*,  
177 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 1999).....48

*Startzell v. City of Philadelphia*,  
No. 05-5287, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34128 (E.D. Pa. May 26,  
2006) .....45

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....20

*Tachiona v. United States*, 386 F.3d 205, 211 (2d Cir. 2004).....16

*Thermtron Products, Inc. v. Hermansdorfer*,  
423 U.S. 336 (1976).....28

*TJX Companies Retail Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
564 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 2009).....23

*Trull v. Volkswagon of America, Inc.*,  
320 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002).....49

*Unalachtigo Band of Naticoke Lenni Lenape Nation v. Corzine*,  
606 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2010) .....21

*United States ex rel. Kelly v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.*,  
827 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2016).....34

*United States v. Accra Pac, Inc.*,  
173 F.3d 630 (7th Cir. 1999) .....16, 20

*United States v. Barnett*,  
667 F.2d 835 (9th Cir. 1982) .....43

*United States v. Bell*,  
414 F.3d 474 (3d Cir. 2005) .....43

*United States v. Spock*,  
416 F.2d 165 (1st Cir. 1965).....45, 46

*Uphoff Figueroa v. Alejandro*,  
597 F.3d 423 (1st Cir. 2010).....43

*Wells v. Rhodes*,  
928 F.Supp.2d 920 (S.D. Ohio 2013) .....45

*Williams v. Costco Wholesale Corp.*,  
471 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2006) .....28

*Wisconsin v. Mitchell*,  
508 U.S. 476 (1993).....41

*Young v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
109 F. Supp. 3d 387 (D. Mass. 2015).....48

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1334.....28  
28 U.S.C. §1350.....4  
28 U.S.C. §1367(c) .....31  
28 U.S.C. § 2201(a) .....19  
42 U.S.C. § 1985(3) .....43, 44, 45  
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 260, § 2A .....36  
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, art. 7(2)(g) .....4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Federal Rule of Evidence 801(d)(2)(D).....7  
1B JAMES W. MOORE, ET AL., MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE  
¶ 0.443[1] (2d ed. 1993) .....18
